

25.03.2026
Ct. No. 30
SL No.04
MKP

WPA 1907 of 2026

MSTC Limited

Vs.

**The Appellate Authority Under Payment of
Gratuity Act And Ors.**

Mr. Soumya Majumder, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kumar Chattopadhyay
.....for the Petitioner

Mr. Akash Kejeriwal
Mr. L.N.Sharma
Mr. Abhijit Sarkar
Mr. Falguni Banerjee
.....for the Respondent no.3

Ms. Aparna Banerjee
.....for the Union of India

1. A typographical error has occurred in the order dated 04.02.2026.
2. In the cause title of the order dated 04.02.2026, Ms. Aparna Banerjee appears for '**The Union of India**' instead of P.F.Authority. The same be noted.
3. Mr.Falguni Banerjee be recorded as appearing for the respondent no.3.
4. Paragraph 8 of the said order, be deleted and the following paragraph be incorporated in it's place.

*"8. As none appears for the
Respondent nos.1 and 2 Authorities,*

Ms. Aparna Banerjee, an empanelled lawyer of the Union of India present in Court, is appointed to represent the Respondent nos.1 and 2 Authorities in the this case. Let her appointment be regularized by the appropriate authority.”

5. The order dated 04.02.2026 is modified accordingly.
6. Let this order be read along with order dated 04.02.2026.
7. Considering that the order of the Controlling Authority (Central) and the Appellate Authority (Central) has been challenged before this Court, the Union of India being the answering respondent shall file a report in the form of affidavit on the next date of hearing.
8. Accordingly, the impugned order dated 04.02.2026, be stayed till 15th of May, 2026.
9. Matter be fixed in the **monthly list of May, 2026**, for further hearing.
10. Parties to file their short notes on the next date fixed.

[Shampa Dutt (Paul). J]